

## State Election Commission, Haryana Nirvachan Sadan, Plot No. 2, Sector- 17 Panchkula, Haryana – 134109

 Website:
 www.secharyana.gov.in
 Phone: +91 172 258 4810

 Email id:
 sec@hry.nic.in
 Fax: +91 172 258 5904

## **NOTIFICATION**

Dated: - 29th May , 2019

## NO. SEC/2ME/2019/1334

Whereas the the State Election Commission, Haryana has issued programme for the preparation of electoral roll of Municipal Corporation, Sonepat, vide its notification No. SEC/2ME/2019/582, dated 27.02.2019 and on the request of the Deputy Commissioner, Sonepat the programme was revised vide Commission's notification No. SEC/2ME/2019/983, dated 15.03.2019 according to which draft electoral roll was to be published on 14.05.2019 and final publication was to be made on 20.06.2019.

- 2. The Deputy Commissioner, Sonepat vide his letter No. 1834/LFA, dated 15.05.2019 has informed that on the basis of the report of BLO, the data of the voter list of Municipal Corporation, Sonepat was prepared on 02.05.2019 and the data entry work was started by the staff of the Corporation. Out of 20 Wards, the data entry work of 07 wards was completed on 13.05.2019 and the data entry work of 13 wards has been just started. Therefore, it was not possible for them to publish the draft publication of electoral roll of Municipal Corporation, Sonepat on 14.05.2019. He has further requested that due to busy in Lok Sabha elections, 2019, the period of draft publication of electoral roll of Municipal Corporation, Sonepat may please be given after 10.06.2019.
- 3.. In view request of Deputy Commissioner, Sonepat, the Commission, hereby directs to revise the schedule for the preparation of electoral rolls of Municipal Corporation, Sonepat from the date of publication of draft electoral rolls as under:

(i)	Publication of draft electoral rolls of all the wards of the Corporation for inviting claims and objections [Rule- 4(3)].	11.06.2019
(ii)	Last date by which claims and objections shall be presented to the Revising Authority. {Rule -4(3)}	19.06.2019
(iii)	Last date by which the claims and objections shall be disposed of by the Revising Authority [Rule-4 (4) (v) & (vii)].	28.06.2019
(iii)	Last date for filing appeals with the Deputy Commissioner against the orders of Revising Authority [Rule-4 (4) (viii)]	03.07.2019
(iii)	Last date for disposal of appeals by the Deputy Commissioner.[Rule 4(4) (viii)]	06.07.2019
(iv)	Final publication of electoral rolls .(Rule-4 (4) (ix)	12.07.2019

4. The Deputy Commissioner, Sonepat shall give wide publicity of the above programme.

- 5. The remaining instructions issued earlier by notification No. SEC/2ME/2019/582 dated 27.02.2019 shall remain unchanged.
- 6. The Deputy Commissioner, Sonepat shall ensure that the electoral roll of the Municipal Corporation are prepared as per schedule given above and no further extension will be given in this regard.

Dr. DALIP SINGH State Election Commissioner, Haryana

Endst. No. SEC/2ME/2019/ 1335-1347

A copy is forwarded to the following for information and immediate compliance of above orders:-

- 1. Principal Secretary to Govt. Haryana, Urban Local Bodies, Chandigarh.
- 2. Divisional Commissioner, Rohtak.
- 3. Director, Urban Local Bodies Department, Haryana, Panchkula.
- 4. Deputy Commissioner, Sonepat.
- 5. Municipal Commissioner, Sonepat.
- 6. Controller, Printing and Stationery Department, Haryana Chandigarh for publication in the Haryana Govt. Gazette dated 29.05.2019.
- 7. All Political Parties in the State of Haryana.

(Parmal Singh)

Dated: 29.05.2019

Assistant State Election Commissioner, Haryana

Email ID: <a href="mailto:asec.sec@hry.nic.in">asec.sec@hry.nic.in</a>

farmal Single

## Internal distribution :-

- 1. PS/SEC.
- 2. Accounts Section.
- 3. Store Keeper
- 4. Librarian
- 5. IT Cell.